
Page 1 of 18 
 

      
 
 
 
 

 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS 

 
ADDENDUM #1 

 
RFT12-2021 

City of Niagara Falls Municipal Service Centre Renovation 
 

CLOSING DATE:  Wednesday, April 14th, 2021 at 1:45 p.m. local time 
 

 
This addendum shall form an integral part of the Request for Tender (RFT) documents for the 
above noted RFT and shall be read in conjunction therewith. This addendum shall, however, 
take precedence over all requirements as it pertains to the particular and specific items noted 
below. 
 
This addendum must be signed by the Bidder in the appropriate space and must be attached to 
the Bidder’s Tender submission at the stated time of the closing of the RFT or prior to this time. 
Tender submissions not including this addendum will be rejected. 

Clarifications 
 
Revision to Instructions to Bidders, Evaluation and Award - Payment Schedule 15. e): 

• net thirty (30) days, revised to net twenty-eight (28) days 
 
Refer to additional documents attached as part of this Addendum #1: 

• Environmental Notes dated January 6, 2021 – Ontario Environmental & Safety Network 
Ltd. – 1 page 

• Asbestos Condition Assessment 2019 dated June 2019 – Ontario Environmental & 
Safety Network Ltd. -  12 pages 

• Asbestos Location Drawings 2021 dated March 25, 2021 – Ontario Environmental & 
Safety Network Ltd. – 3 pages 

 
The Bidder shall take due notice of the above noted changes and make allowance for same in 
the Bidder to be submitted to the City of Niagara Falls. 
 

COMPANY NAME:   

BIDDER’S SIGNATURE:   

BIDDER’S NAME: (Please Print)   

DATE:   



Page 2 of 18 
RFT12-2021 – Addendum #1 

 
 
Q1. The existing conventional fire alarm is being removed. We are replacing this with a new 
 addressable system. The specs state Simplex only. Can we use an alternate equal that 
 can meet all the specifications? This will also keep the price very competitive as a single 
 source tends to have their pricing a lot higher without any competition. 
 
A1. Acceptable equals to the specified Fire Alarm System are addressable Edwards 

and Notifier. No other alternates will be accepted. 
 
Q2. Can you advise if RES scope (Allowance) includes all mechanical, HVAC and plumbing 
 services? 
 
A2. Yes, RES scope (Allowance) includes all mechanical, HVAC and plumbing 

services. 
 
Q3. With the tender closing during the rescheduled March Break “April Break” can this 
 project be extended to the following week? 
 
A3. As noted at the mandatory site meetings, an extension to the closing date and 

time will not occur. 
 





SCALE:

DWG #:

OESN JOB No:DATE:

REV.

TITLE:

CUSTOMER:

LOCATION:

PREPARED  BY: CHECKED BY:



A S BES T O S CO N DIT IO N A S S ES S M EN T 2019

N iagaraFallsS erviceCentre

S U BM IT T ED T O :City ofN iagaraFalls

IS S U ED:June2019

O ES N P R O JECT #:00015.237

***

O ntarioEnvironm ental& S afety N etw orkL td.

IndustrialHygieneandEnvironm entalConsulting

1783 Highw ay 20,R R #2

A llanburg,O ntario

L 0S 1A 0

P hone:1-888-271-2111



Ontario Environmental & Safety Network Ltd. ●  1783 Highway 20 ●  RR#2 ●  Allanburg, ON.
L0S 1A0 ●  Tel: 905 988 1554 ●  Fax: 905 988 1910 ●  www.oesn.net

P rojectFactS heet

O ES N P roject#: 00015.237

R eportT itle: Asbestos Condition Assessment 2019

Niagara Falls Service Centre
3200 Stanley Avenue
Niagara Falls, ON

P rojectDate(s): April 4, 2019

R eportN o.: 1 of 1

R eportDate: June 25, 2019

A ttachm ents: Appendix A – Asbestos Materials Register Table
Appendix B – Asbestos Materials Drawings

A uthor(s): R. Guay

Client Information

Client: City of Niagara Falls M ailingA ddress:

ClientContact: Carmen Mignelli 4310 Queen Street

P hone#: 905-356-7521 ext.5211 P.O. Box 1023

Fax #: 905-374-7500 Niagara Falls, ON

Em ail: cmignelli@niagarafalls.ca L2E 6X5

Summary

Ontario Environmental & Safety Network Ltd. (OESN) under contract to the City of Niagara Falls (the
City) was requested to visually inspect and comment on the condition of asbestos-containing
materials within City owned buildings. The purpose of re-assessment is to comply with provincial
asbestos laws which call for asbestos survey records to be updated at least once in each 12 month
period.

The scope of work included site inspection and material assessment. On April 4, 2019 a
representative from OESN conducted a site inspection within the Niagara Falls Service Centre to
update asbestos-containing material records.

Findings of the condition assessment determined three (3) locations require remedial action.

The Asbestos Materials Register Table located in A ppendix A , lists the condition of the asbestos-
containing materials relative to the date of site inspection. The Asbestos Materials Drawing located in
A ppendix B provides the City with an approximate location of all asbestos-containing materials.



Ontario Environmental & Safety Network Ltd. warrants that the assessment was performed in

accordance with sound engineering practices, current industry standards and the best scientific

judgement applicable. Results are submitted pursuant to OESN’s current terms and conditions of

sale, including the company’s standard warrant and limitation of liability provisions; and no

responsibility is assumed for the manner in which the results are used or in

If you have any questions regarding the above information, please do not hesitate to contact our

office at your convenience.

Regards,

R eneeGuay
Consultant

Reviewed by,

S haunHusband
Project Manager

Ontario Environmental & Safety Network Ltd. warrants that the assessment was performed in

accordance with sound engineering practices, current industry standards and the best scientific

applicable. Results are submitted pursuant to OESN’s current terms and conditions of

sale, including the company’s standard warrant and limitation of liability provisions; and no

responsibility is assumed for the manner in which the results are used or interpreted.

If you have any questions regarding the above information, please do not hesitate to contact our

Ontario Environmental & Safety Network Ltd. warrants that the assessment was performed in

accordance with sound engineering practices, current industry standards and the best scientific

applicable. Results are submitted pursuant to OESN’s current terms and conditions of

sale, including the company’s standard warrant and limitation of liability provisions; and no

terpreted.

If you have any questions regarding the above information, please do not hesitate to contact our



Appendix A: Asbestos Materials Register Table



City of Niagara Falls Niagara Falls Service Centre

Homogeneous

Number

Material Mineral Type Friable

(Yes/No)

Quantity of

Material

2012 Registry Condition 2013 Registry Condition 2014 Registry Condition 2015 Registry Condition 2016 Registry Condition 2018 Registry Condition 2019 Registry Condition Inspection

Date

Condtion Change

(Yes/No)

Recommendation

1001 -
Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1001 HC-01
Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1002 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1002 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1003 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1003 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1003 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1003 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1004 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1004 HW-02 Pyro-Block - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1004 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1005 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1005 HW-02 Pyro-Block - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1005 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1005 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 8 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1006 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1006 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1006 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 9 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1006 HT-04 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1007 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1007 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1007 HC-02 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1007 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 6 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1007 HT-04 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1008 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1008 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1008 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 6 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1008 HT-04 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1009 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1009 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1009 HT-04 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1010 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1010 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1010 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1010 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1010 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 12 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1011 HF-03 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1011 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1011 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1011 HC-02 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1011 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 4 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1012 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1012 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1012 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1012 HW-02 Pyro-Block - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1012 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1012 HC-02 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1012 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 5 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1012 HT-04 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1013 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1013 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1013 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1013 HC-02 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1013 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 1 unit Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Unsatisfactory April 4, 2019 Yes Encapsulate (Work Item 2)

1014 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1014 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1014 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1014 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 1 unit Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1015 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1015 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1015 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1015 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1015 HC-02 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1015 HM-01 Sink Underlining Chrysotile No 1 unit Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1016 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1016 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1017 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1017 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1017 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1017 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 3 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1018 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1018 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1018 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1018 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1019 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1019 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1019 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1019 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1020 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1020 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1021 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1021 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1022 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1022 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Shift Foreman

Drawing Location

Number/Name

Waste

Superintendent Office

Parks/Foresty

Supervisor Office
Vestibule

Operations

Supervisor Office

Manager of

Construction Office

Health and

Safety Office

Manager of

Facilities Office

Water Department

Office

Vestibule

Reception/Dipatch

Corridor

Men's Washroom

Women's

Washroom

Staff Lounge

Boardroom 1

Men's Washroom

Storage A

Storage B

Office A

Corridor

Office B

2019 Asbestos Condition Assessment Appendix A: 2019 Asbestos Materials Register Table



City of Niagara Falls Niagara Falls Service Centre

Homogeneous

Number

Material Mineral Type Friable

(Yes/No)

Quantity of

Material

2012 Registry Condition 2013 Registry Condition 2014 Registry Condition 2015 Registry Condition 2016 Registry Condition 2018 Registry Condition 2019 Registry Condition Inspection

Date

Condtion Change

(Yes/No)

RecommendationDrawing Location

Number/Name

1023 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1023 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1023 HW-01 Drywall (walls) Chrysotile Yes 1440 SF Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1023 HW-02 Pyro-Block - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1023 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1023 HT-02 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1023 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 5 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1023 HM-02 Caulking Chrysotile No 26 LF Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1024 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1024 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1024 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1024 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1024 HT-02 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1024 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 3 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1024 HT-04 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1025 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1025 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1025 HW-01 Drywall (walls) Chrysotile Yes 276 SF Satisfactory Unsatisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1025 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1025 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 5 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1025 HT-02 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1025 HM-03 Caulking - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1026 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1026 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1026 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1026 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1026 HM-02 Caulking Chrysotile No 208 LF Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1027 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1027 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1027 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1027 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1028 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1028 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1028 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1028 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1029 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1029 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1030 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1030 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1030 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1030 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1031 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1031 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1031 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1031 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1032 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1032 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1032 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1032 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1033 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1033 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1033 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1033 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1034 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1034 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1034 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1034 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1035 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1035 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1035 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1035 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1036 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1036 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1036 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1036 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1036 HT-02 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1037 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1037 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1037 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1037 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1038 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1038 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1038 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1038 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1038 HC-02 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1038 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 3 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Unsatisfactory April 4, 2019 Yes Encapsulate (Work Item 1)

1038 HT-04 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1039 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1039 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1039 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1039 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1039 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 3 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1039 HT-04 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1041 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1041 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1041 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Lunch/Mustering

Area

Storage C

Corridor

Corridor

Corridor

Streets Foreman

Office

Streets Foreman

Office

Maintenance

Clerk
Equipment

Supervisor

Office

Sanitary Foreman

Office

Sewer Foreman

Office

Storage A

Storage B

Storage D

Vestibule

Women's

Locker

Women's

Washroom and

Shower

Map Reading

2019 Asbestos Condition Assessment Appendix A: 2019 Asbestos Materials Register Table



City of Niagara Falls Niagara Falls Service Centre

Homogeneous

Number

Material Mineral Type Friable

(Yes/No)

Quantity of

Material

2012 Registry Condition 2013 Registry Condition 2014 Registry Condition 2015 Registry Condition 2016 Registry Condition 2018 Registry Condition 2019 Registry Condition Inspection

Date

Condtion Change

(Yes/No)

RecommendationDrawing Location

Number/Name

Men's Locker Room 1042 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1043 HC-02 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1043 HT-04 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1043 HT-03 Parging - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1043 HT-03 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1043 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 9 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1044 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1044 HW-01 Drywall (walls) Chrysotile Yes 320 SF Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1044 HT-02 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1044 HT-04 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1044 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 12 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1045 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1045 HC-02 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1045 HT-04 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1045 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 8 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1045 HT-02 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Janitor Room 1046 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1047 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1047 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1047 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1048 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1048 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1048 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1048 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 2 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1048 HT-02 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1049 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 19 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1049 HT-02 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1050 HW-01 Drywall (walls) Chrysotile Yes 5 SF Satisfactory Unsatisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Unsatisfactory April 4, 2019 Yes Repair (Work Item 3)

1050 HW-01 Drywall (ceiling) Chrysotile Yes 255 SF Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

Stores Office 1052 HW-01 Drywall (ceiling) Chrysotile Yes 255 SF Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1053 HT-01 Insulated Cement Fittings Chrysotile Yes 2 units Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

1053 HT-02 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Men's Washroom 1055 HF-04 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Stairs to Mezzanine

(Water Department)

1055B HT-02

Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Welding 1057 HM-02 Caulking Chrysotile No 1 LF Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

Sign Shop 1059 HM-04 Sink Underlining - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2001 HW-01 Drywall (walls) Chrysotile Yes 250 SF Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

2001 - Insulated Cement Fittings - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2001 HT-02 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2001 HT-04 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2002 HW-01 Drywall (walls) Chrysotile Yes 185 SF Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory April 4, 2019 No -

2002 HT-02 Pipe Insulation - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2003 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2003 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2003 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2003 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2004 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2004 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2004 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2004 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2005 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2005 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2005 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2005 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2006 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2006 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2006 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2006 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2007 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2007 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2007 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2007 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2008 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2008 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2008 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2009 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2009 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2009 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2009 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2010 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2010 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2010 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2010 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2011 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2011 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2011 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2011 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2012 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2012 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2012 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2012 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2013 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2013 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2013 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2013 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Corridor

Storage

Men's Washroom

Men's Showers

Vestibule

(by Shift Foreman

Office)
Vestibule to

Men's Locker Room

Maintenance Garage

Washroom

Water Department

Mechanical Room

Mechanical Room

Storage
Water Department

Corridor

Corridor to Office

Office A

Office B

Storage

HVAC Closet

Meeting Room

Office C

Office D

Office E

2019 Asbestos Condition Assessment Appendix A: 2019 Asbestos Materials Register Table



City of Niagara Falls Niagara Falls Service Centre

Homogeneous

Number

Material Mineral Type Friable

(Yes/No)

Quantity of

Material

2012 Registry Condition 2013 Registry Condition 2014 Registry Condition 2015 Registry Condition 2016 Registry Condition 2018 Registry Condition 2019 Registry Condition Inspection

Date

Condtion Change

(Yes/No)

RecommendationDrawing Location

Number/Name

2014 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2014 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2014 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2014 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2015 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2015 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2016 HF-01 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2016 HF-02 Floor Tile - - - - - - - - Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

2016 - Drywall (walls) - 1992 era - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2016 HC-01 Ceiling Tile - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2016 HM-02 Caulking Chrysotile No 1 LF Satisfactory Satisfactory - Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory Satisfactory - - -

Office F

Stairs to Outdoors

Stairs to Main Floor

2019 Asbestos Condition Assessment Appendix A: 2019 Asbestos Materials Register Table



Appendix B: Asbestos Materials Drawings



1001

WASTE SUP'T

1002

PARKS / FORESTY
SUPERVISOR

1003

VEST.
1004

MANAGER OF
CONSTRUCTION

1005

OPERATORS
SUPER

1006

HEALTH & SAFETY
1007

MANAGER OF
FACILITIES

1008

WATER DPT.
1009

VESTIBULE

1010

RECEPTION DISPATCH

1011

SHIFT FOREMAN

1012

CORRIDOR

1013

MEN W/RM

1014

WOMEN
W/RM

1015

STAFF LOUNGE
1016

BOARD ROOM #1

1017

1018

STORAGE A

1019

1020

OFFICE A

1
0
2
1

CO
RR

ID
OR

1022

MEN W/RM

STORAGE B

OFFICE B

1023

LUNCH / MUSTERING
AREA

1024

CORRIDOR

1
0
2
5

CO
RR

ID
OR

1026

CORRIDOR

1027

1028

STREETS
FOREMAN

1029

MAINTENANCE
CLERK

1030

EQUIPMENT
SUPERVISOR

STREETS
FOREMAN

1031

SANITARY
FOREMAN

1032

SEWER FOREMAN

1035 1036

1037

1038

1
0
4
0

1039

ST
AI

RS
 T

O 
ME

CH
.

RO
OM

WOMEN W/RM
WOMEN LOCKRS

VEST.STORAGE DSTORAGE C

1034

STOR. B
1033

STOR. A

1041

MAP READING

1042

1045

MEN'S LOCKER
ROOM / SHOWERS

1044

MEN'S WASHROOM

1043

STORAGE

1
0
4
6

JA
NI

TO
R

1047

VESTIBULE AT DISPATCH
SHIFT FOREMAN

1048

VESTIBULE TO MEN'S
LCOKER ROOM

MEN'S LOCKER ROOM

NOTE: ASBESTOS-CONTAINING
CEMENT FITTINGS ARE LOCATED
ABOVE THE CEILING

TITLE:

CUSTOMER:

LOCATION:

REV. SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

OESN JOB No:

DWG #:

ASBESTOS CONDITION
ASSESSMENT 2019

CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS

MUNICIPAL SERVICE CENTER
MAIN BUILDING

3200 STANLEY AVENUE
NIAGARA FALLS, ONTARIO

O N. T. S.
T. CORTES

S. HUSBAND

JUNE 2019
00015.237

CONF-MSCMB-2019-01

1001 FUNCTIONAL SPACE
NUMBER ASSIGNED

ASBESTOS - CONTAINING
MATERIALS

DRYWALL WALLS

INTERIOR CAULKING

CEMENT FITTING

SINK UNDERLINING

WORK ITEM # 1

WORK ITEM # 2



1044

1
0
4
3

STORAGE

1050

CORRIDOR 1051A

CORRIDOR

1051B

STORES A

1052

STORES
OFFICE

1051C

STORES B

1051D

STORES C

1053

WATER
DEPARTMENT

1054

METER TESTING
ROOM

1055

MEN'S
WASHROOM

1056

TOOL ROOM

1056A

TOOL ROOM
OFFICE

1057

WELDING
1058

CARPENTRY

1059

SIGN SHOP

1060

OFFICE

1049

MAINTENANCE GARAGE

1045

1025

1030

1029

NOTE: ASBESTOS-CONTAINING
CEMENT FITTINGS ARE LOCATED
ABOVE THE CEILING

1001 FUNCTIONAL SPACE
NUMBER ASSIGNED

ASBESTOS - CONTAINING
MATERIALS

DRYWALL WALLS

INTERIOR CAULKING

CEMENT FITTING

DRYWALL CEILING

TITLE:

CUSTOMER:

LOCATION:

REV. SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

OESN JOB No:

DWG #:

ASBESTOS CONDITION
ASSESSMENT 2019

CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS

MUNICIPAL SERVICE CENTER
MAIN BUILDING

3200 STANLEY AVENUE
NIAGARA FALLS, ONTARIO

O N. T. S.
T. CORTES

S. HUSBAND

JUNE 2019
00015.237

CONF-MSCMB-2019-02

WORK ITEM # 3



1040

STAIRS TO MECHANICAL
ROOM

2001

MECHANICAL ROOM

2002

MECHANICAL ROOM
STORAGE

2004

CORRIDOR TO OFFICES

2005

OFFICE A
2006

2007

STORAGE

2008

HVAC / COMM
CLOSET

2009

MEETING ROOM
2010

2016

STAIRS TO MAIN FLOOR

2011

WASHROOM

2012

2013

2014

1055A

WATER DEPARTMENT
MEZZANINE STORAGE

1055B

STAIRS TO WATER
DEPARTMENT MEZZANINE

OFFICE B
OFFICE C

OFFICE D

OFFICE E

OFFICE F

2015

STAIRS TO OUTDOORS

W
AT

ER
 D

EP
AR

TM
EN

T 
CO

RR
ID

OR
2
0
0
3

2001 FUNCTIONAL SPACE
NUMBER ASSIGNED

ASBESTOS - CONTAINING
MATERIALS

DRYWALL WALLS

INTERIOR CAULKING

TITLE:

CUSTOMER:

LOCATION:

REV. SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

OESN JOB No:

DWG #:

ASBESTOS CONDITION
ASSESSMENT 2019

CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS

MUNICIPAL SERVICE CENTER
MAIN BUILDING

3200 STANLEY AVENUE
NIAGARA FALLS, ONTARIO

O N. T. S.
T. CORTES

S. HUSBAND

JUNE 2019
00015.237

CONF-MSCMB-2019-03



1001

WASTE SUP'T

1002

PARKS / FORESTY
SUPERVISOR

1003

VEST.
1004

MANAGER OF
CONSTRUCTION

1005

OPERATORS
SUPER

1006

HEALTH & SAFETY
1007

MANAGER OF
FACILITIES

1008

WATER DPT.
1009

VESTIBULE

1010

RECEPTION DISPATCH

1011

SHIFT FOREMAN

1012

CORRIDOR

1013

MEN W/RM

1014

WOMEN
W/RM

1015

STAFF LOUNGE
1016

BOARD ROOM #1

1017

1018

STORAGE A

1019

1020

OFFICE A

1
0
2
1

CO
RR

ID
OR

1022

MEN W/RM

STORAGE B

OFFICE B

1023

LUNCH / MUSTERING
AREA

1024

CORRIDOR

1
0
2
5

CO
RR

ID
OR

1026

CORRIDOR

1027

1028

STREETS
FOREMAN

1029

MAINTENANCE
CLERK

1030

EQUIPMENT
SUPERVISOR

STREETS
FOREMAN

1031

SANITARY
FOREMAN

1032

SEWER FOREMAN

1035 1036

1037

1038

1
0
4
0

1039

ST
AI

RS
 T

O 
ME

CH
.

RO
OM

WOMEN W/RM
WOMEN LOCKRS

VEST.STORAGE DSTORAGE C

1034

STOR. B
1033

STOR. A

1041

MAP READING

1042

1045

MEN'S LOCKER
ROOM / SHOWERS

1044

MEN'S WASHROOM

1043

1
0
4
6

JA
NI

TO
R

1047

VESTIBULE AT DISPATCH
SHIFT FOREMAN

1048

VESTIBULE TO MEN'S
LCOKER ROOM

MEN'S LOCKER ROOM

TITLE:

CUSTOMER:

LOCATION:

REV. SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

OESN JOB No:

DWG #:

ASBESTOS LOCATION DRAWINGS
2021

CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS

MUNICIPAL SERVICE CENTER
MAIN BUILDING

3200 STANLEY AVENUE
NIAGARA FALLS, ONTARIO

O N. T. S.
T. CORTES

S. HUSBAND

MARCH 25, 2021
00015.258

CONF-MSCMB-2021-01

1001 FUNCTIONAL SPACE
NUMBER ASSIGNED

ASBESTOS - CONTAINING
MATERIALS

DRYWALL WALLS

INTERIOR CAULKING

CEMENT FITTING

2021: THERMAL CEMENT
PIPE  FITTINGS REMOVED

ABOVE FALSE CEILING
2021: THERMAL CEMENT PIPE

FITTINGS REMOVED ABOVE
FALSE CEILING

2021: THERMAL CEMENT FITTINGS REMOVED
FROM SPACE INCLUDING ABOVE CEILING

NOTE: (1) ASBESTOS SURVEY NOT COMPLETELY
INTRUSIVE. IN THE EVENT SUSPECT ASBESTOS
MATERIALS THAT ARE NOT IDENTIFIED IN THE
ASBESTOS SURVEY ARE DISCOVERED THROUGH
RENOVATION/DEMOLITION, CONTRACTOR TO
REQUEST VERIFICATION FROM THE OWNERS
CONSULTANT.



1044

1
0
4
3

STORAGE

1050

CORRIDOR 1051A

CORRIDOR

1051B

STORES A

1052

STORES
OFFICE

1051C

STORES B

1051D

STORES C

1053

WATER
DEPARTMENT

1054

METER TESTING
ROOM

1055

MEN'S
WASHROOM

1056

TOOL ROOM

1056A

TOOL ROOM
OFFICE

1057

WELDING
1058

CARPENTRY

1059

SIGN SHOP

1060

OFFICE

1049

MAINTENANCE GARAGE

1045

1025

1030

1029

1001 FUNCTIONAL SPACE
NUMBER ASSIGNED

ASBESTOS - CONTAINING
MATERIALS

DRYWALL WALLS

INTERIOR CAULKING

CEMENT FITTING

DRYWALL CEILING

TITLE:

CUSTOMER:

LOCATION:

REV. SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

OESN JOB No:

DWG #:

ASBESTOS LOCATION DRAWINGS
2021

CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS

MUNICIPAL SERVICE CENTER
MAIN BUILDING

3200 STANLEY AVENUE
NIAGARA FALLS, ONTARIO

O N. T. S.
T. CORTES

S. HUSBAND

MARCH 25, 2021
00015.258

CONF-MSCMB-2021-02

2021: THERMAL CEMENT PIPE
FITTINGS REMOVED FROM

GARAGE BAY AREA AT
CEILING HEIGHT

NOTE: (1) ASBESTOS SURVEY NOT COMPLETELY
INTRUSIVE. IN THE EVENT SUSPECT ASBESTOS
MATERIALS THAT ARE NOT IDENTIFIED IN THE
ASBESTOS SURVEY ARE DISCOVERED THROUGH
RENOVATION/DEMOLITION, CONTRACTOR TO
REQUEST VERIFICATION FROM THE OWNERS
CONSULTANT.



1040

STAIRS TO MECHANICAL
ROOM

2001

MECHANICAL ROOM

2002

MECHANICAL ROOM
STORAGE

2004

CORRIDOR TO OFFICES

2005

OFFICE A
2006

2007

STORAGE

2008

HVAC / COMM
CLOSET

2009

MEETING ROOM
2010

2016

STAIRS TO MAIN FLOOR

2011

WASHROOM

2012

2013

2014

1055A

WATER DEPARTMENT
MEZZANINE STORAGE

1055B

STAIRS TO WATER
DEPARTMENT MEZZANINE

OFFICE B
OFFICE C

OFFICE D

OFFICE E

OFFICE F

2015

STAIRS TO OUTDOORS

W
AT

ER
 D

EP
AR

TM
EN

T 
CO

RR
ID

OR
2
0
0
3

2001 FUNCTIONAL SPACE
NUMBER ASSIGNED

ASBESTOS - CONTAINING
MATERIALS

DRYWALL WALLS

INTERIOR CAULKING

TITLE:

CUSTOMER:

LOCATION:

REV. SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

OESN JOB No:

DWG #:

ASBESTOS LOCATION DRAWINGS
2021

CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS

MUNICIPAL SERVICE CENTER
MAIN BUILDING

3200 STANLEY AVENUE
NIAGARA FALLS, ONTARIO

O N. T. S.
T. CORTES

S. HUSBAND

MARCH 25, 2021
00015.258

CONF-MSCMB-2021-03

2021: ALL ACM DRYWALL REMOVED

THERMAL CEMENT PIPE FITTINGS
WITHIN SPACE CONFIRMED NON
ASBESTOS-CONTAINING

NOTE: (1) ASBESTOS SURVEY NOT COMPLETELY
INTRUSIVE. IN THE EVENT SUSPECT ASBESTOS
MATERIALS THAT ARE NOT IDENTIFIED IN THE
ASBESTOS SURVEY ARE DISCOVERED THROUGH
RENOVATION/DEMOLITION, CONTRACTOR TO
REQUEST VERIFICATION FROM THE OWNERS
CONSULTANT.


	Clarifications
	Condition Assessment.pdf
	Insert from: "00015.237 MUNICPAL SERVICE CENTRE - CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS-3 2ND FLOOR.pdf"
	Sheets and Views
	3 2ND FLOOR


	Insert from: "00015.237 MUNICPAL SERVICE CENTRE - CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS-2 MAIN EAST.pdf"
	Sheets and Views
	2 MAIN EAST


	Insert from: "00015.237 MUNICPAL SERVICE CENTRE - CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS-1 MAIN WEST.pdf"
	Sheets and Views
	1 MAIN WEST



	Asbestos Location Drawings.pdf
	DWG01
	DWG02
	DWG03


